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PROJECT BACKGROUND AND DESCRIPTION

The applicant is requesting approval of a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) to construct a
2,549 square-foot, two-story, single-family residence and a tucked-under, 577 square-
foot, two-car garage on a vacant lot. A CUP is required for proposed development on
lots with an average topographic slope in excess of ten percent. In this instance, the
average topographic slope of the property is 35 percent. The subject parcel is located on
the south side of Laura La Plante Drive, approximately 100 feet from the intersection of
Laura La Plante Drive and Lewis Road. The in-fill lot is 6,068 square feet in size and is
located in the Residential Single-Family (RS) and the Indian Hills (IH) Design Overlay
zones. The applicant is applying for a Variance for the following: (1) deviate from the
minimum ten-foot side yard setback to provide eight (8) feet of setback on the west and
deviate from the required total combined side yard setback of 22 feet by providing 18 feet
total combined; (2) provide retaining walls with a height in excess of three and a one-half
(3.5) feet in the front yard area; and (3) provide retaining walls with a height in excess of
six (6) feet in other yard areas. An analysis of the Variance request is provided further
below for the Planning Commission’s review.

Listed below are the proposed development data pertaining to the project:

Development Existing Proposed Allowed/
Standards Required
1. Lot Size 6,068 sq.ft. Same 20,000 sq.ft.
2. Lot Width 52 ft. Same 90 ft.
3. Lot Depth 112 ft. Same 100 fi.
4. Building Size
House:
First Floor None 1,304 sq.ft. n/a
Second Floor None 1,245 sq.ft. n/a
2,549 sq.ft.
Garage: None 577 sq.ft n/a
5. Building Height'
a. Hillside Lots: None . 15 ft. 15 ft. at rear
setback line
b. Overall Structure: None 35 ft. 35 ft. from
average grade
6. Lot Coverage2 None 23.6% 35% max.

! Hillside lots have two maximum height standards: 1. Maximum height of the structure at the rear yard
setback line because the rear of the lot is higher than the front and 2. The overall height of the house as
viewed from the street.

? The lot coverage includes only the footprint of all the structures.
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7. Building Setbacks None Front: 26 to 39 fi. 25 ft. min.

Rear: 25.5t033.5 ft 25 ft. min.

Side: 8 and 10 fi. 10 and 12 ft. min.
STAFF ANALYSIS
A. Site Plan

This small, steeply sloped and irregularly shaped lot provides challenges in meeting the
Residential — Single Family (RS) zoning and hillside zoning standards. The existing,
non-conforming lot is 6,068 square feet in size, smaller than the required minimum lot
size of 20,000 square feet. The lot width and public street frontage is less than the
required minimums. As such, the lot is existing, non-conforming relative to the size
requirements. Per Municipal Code Section 9702(A), however, a legally created lot that
no longer conforms to the lot size standards of the zoning district is considered “non-
detrimental” and otherwise permitted uses within the district are permitted on such lots,
subject to all other provisions of the district.

The proposed location of the house on the site is intended to minimize encroachments
into all required side yards, meet the slope requirement for the driveway approach into
the garage and meet the maximum allowed height of the house in the rear of the lot. The
house is a two-story design with a tucked under garage. The overall building height is 35
feet, which complies with the maximum allowable height of the RS zone and it also
complies with the maximum height of the roof line of 15 feet above the rear setback line
per the Hillside Ordinance (Municipal Code Section 9607.1.A). The project meets the
setback in the front and the rear yards of a minimum of 25 feet with 26-29 feet in the
front and 25-33.5 in the rear. The house would be placed at 25 feet from the closest
corner of the structure to the front property line and 35 feet to the furthest corner of the
structure to the front property line for an average of 30 feet. The house would be set back
25.5 feet to the closest point of the rear property line and 32.5 at the furthest point of the
rear property line for an average of 29 feet.

Section 9652.13.B of the Municipal Code requires residential lots with a slope of 35
percent to reserve 92.5 percent of the site as open space. The section further provides
that in the event of the foregoing opening space limitations would prohibit the use of the
parcel otherwise permitted (i.e. a single-family residence), one residential dwelling unit
shall be permitted on the parcel provided, among other items, that the parcel was lawfully
created prior to the adoption of this Municipal Code section; a private septic system will
not be installed for a dwelling unit on a parcel of less than one acre; and a Conditional
Use Permit (CUP) is granted. The proposed project would meet the three necessary
conditions, despite the reduced open space coverage of 872 square feet or 14.37 percent
of the total parcel. Without this exception, the minimum open space requirement would
be 5,613 square feet which would restrict the development area to 455 square feet.

Section 9605.6 discusses projections in the front and rear yards. It states that a balcony
may project no more than six (6) feet into a required yard provided that such structure
will not reduce a yard to less than five (5) feet. It further explains that such structure
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shall be cantilevered or supported only by necessary columns. Finally, a balcony
projecting from a higher story may extend over a lower balcony and shall not be deemed
a roof for the lower balcony. The project proposes two balconies on the front elevation
and one on the rear elevation. One comer of the front balconies encroaches a maximum
of six (6) feet in the front yard leaving a yard of 19 feet. One corner of the rear balcony
encroaches a maximum of four (4) feet in the rear yard, resulting in a yard of 21 feet. As
designed, the project complies with this provision of the Zoning Ordinance.

The RS zone requires a side yard setback of 22 feet combined, with no less than ten (10)
feet on any one side. The proposed side yard setback along the eastern property line
ranges from the narrowest distance of ten (10) feet to the widest distance of 14.5 feet for
an average of 12.25 feet. Along the western property line, however, the proposed
distance between the house and the property line is eight (8) feet along the full length,
instead of the required minimum 12 feet. So, the project requires a Variance that would
permit a reduction in the minimum side yard on one side, and from a 22-foot combined
required side yard setback to a proposed 18-foot combined side yard setback. The
request represents a 22 percent overall reduction of the combined setback requirement.

In order to provide a building pad and outdoor space around the home (on all sides, and
particularly in the rear yard) on this steeply sloped lot, and given the limited availability
of flat land area on the property, retaining walls are needed along sloped areas. Per the
Building and Safety Department’s requirement, the rear retaining wall must be set back a
minimum of 15 feet from the structure and the side retaining wall a minimum of five feet.
In this case, there is not enough room on the site to stack multiple six (6)-foot high
retaining walls to achieve the same result, so the applicant proposes to build two walls,
one six (6) feet high and one (9) feet high. The exposed face of the wall, which
constitutes the height of the wall, will be (9) feet at its highest point and will be reduced
to six (6) feet as it connects to the side retaining walls. The walls, which are proposed
along the sides of the property, gradually decreases in height to reach 42 inches in the
front yard on the west side and 48 inches on the east side. Most of the wall areas are
below the adjacent grades so they are not visible from the neighbors’ properties.
Although the wall is below the grade of the adjacent properties, the exposed face of the
wall from the finished grade to the top of the wall is still subject to the maximum height
requirement. The applicant requests a Variance to exceed the maximum allowable height
of the wall by 50 percent from six (6) feet to nine (9) feet. The slope of the site, and the
need to cut into the hillside in this area to construct the residence, along with the limited
space available to design a series of retaining walls less than six (6) feet each to achieve
the same result, necessitates the construction of a taller retaining wall along the rear and
side yards.

The retaining wall Variance request also includes retaining walls that are proposed to be
constructed in the front yard. The Zoning Ordinance restricts the height of those walls to
three and one half (3.5) feet whether these walls are used as garden walls above ground
or as retaining walls and below the average grade. Although the walls are at the
maximum allowable six (6) feet in height as permitted in any other areas of the lot, the
proposed walls are located in the front yard and consequently must adhere to the height
restriction of three and one half (3.5) feet as specified by Section 9606.2.A. In this case,
the proposed walls are required to support the slope along the west side of the driveway
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to comply with Fire Department access requirements. The Zoning Ordinance also
permits a guard rail above the retaining wall, the height of which may vary depending on
the total height of the retaining portion of the wall.

Staff determined the square footage of the other nearby residences for comparison and to
evaluate the potential compatibility between the proposed home and the neighborhood.
A square footage analysis of the residential properties surveyed with known square
footage of the residence and the size of the parcels is provided to further evaluate
compatibility. A survey of the 50 built homes located in the vicinity revealed square
footages varying from 812 to 3,008 square feet. Lot sizes varied from 3,721 to 23,889
square feet. With the exception of one unusually large lot (23 acres), the average
residence square footage for the cluster of residences was 2,000 with an average lot size
of 9,009 square feet. In this case, the applicant is requesting a 2,549 square-foot house on
a 6,068 square-foot lot. The ratio between the size of the living space and of the parcel,
which represents a floor area ratio and typically expressed as a decimal number, is
approximately 0.41 versus 0.22 based on the neighborhood average.

In evaluating the compatibility of the design and the size of the structure with other
Indian Hills properties, staff found that the proposed residence design is similar to all
other two story structures in the area.

B. Hillside Development

Section 9652.13.A of the Municipal Code establishes a dwelling density for parcels of
various sizes and various slope percentages. The applicant’s property is a single hillside
lot, smaller than the lot size specified by the RS zone, and the size required for the
existing slope percentage. The parcel is 6,068 square feet or 0.14 acres with a 35 percent
slope. The minimum lot size for the zoning district is 20,000 square feet and the
minimum average acreage per dwelling unit is one unit per 20 acres under the Hillside
Ordinance. Therefore, the lot is existing, non-conforming in size. Additionally, Section
9652.13.B. requires that hillside lots provide a minimum square footage of open space on
site. The Ordinance further states that lots with a 31-35 percent slope provide 92.5
percent of open space. On small parcels, this can be prohibitive to the construction. The
project is only able to provide 14.37 percent of the total parcel as undeveloped area, or
872 square feet. The remainder of the space is occupied by the footprint of the residence
and other structures required to provide access all around the residence. Section 9652.13.
A and B of the Hillside Ordinance, however, provides that in hillside areas where the
parcel of land contains an area of less than five (5) acres and the density or open space
requirement would prohibit the use of such a parcel otherwise permitted, a CUP may be
issued to allow one single-family home on the lot.

View preservation is also a requirement of hillside development. Per Section 9652.13.D,
projects shall take into consideration viewsheds. The applicant has taken into
consideration the potential impacts on the neighbors and their views by situating the
residence on the lowest elevation of the lot; meeting the front and rear yard requirements
of the zoning district; and meeting the height limitation for the zoning district. The
roofline of the home is below the property ridgeline at the rear of the lot.
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As addressed further below, the project would be required to comply with measures to
minimize storm water pollution, erosion, and other drainage impacts, and the project has
been conditioned as such. In addition, as discussed in further detail below, the
architectural style of the proposed dwelling is contemporary with a flat roof, articulated
elevations which adapts more easily to this irregularly shaped lot. The building colors and
materials are compatible with neighboring residences. Furthermore, the project was
conditioned to provide more native species in the rear yard and more naturalistic planting
in consideration of the site’s location adjacent to open space areas. Therefore, the
proposed project would comply with the building design and landscaping requirements of
the City’s Hillside Ordinance.

Other qualitative measures of the development on hillside lots include the location of
buildings in relation to ridgelines. The General Plan identifies a primary ridgeline at
1,200 feet above sea water along the southern City boundary between the Indian Hills
residential neighborhood and the southern City boundary. The project property boundary
is located over 800 feet from and 200 feet below the primary ridgeline so the view of the
ridgeline is protected.

C. Architectural Design

The residence is a two-story contemporary design with a garage immediately below. The
design reflects the steep and narrow characteristics of the site. The contemporary design
allows the building envelope to follow the angled property lines and be leaner where the
lot is narrower, whereas a more traditional style of architecture may require a more boxy
and less flexible design. Portions of the building are set back vertically and horizontally
to further minimize the impacts of the mass. The walls are proposed to be stuccoed with
a dark grey color with reveal lines.

Bronze windows with single panes were selected. A glass handrail for the lower balcony
allows for views. The second story and the second floor balcony cantilever over the first
floor to create a patio cover for the balcony below. The front door would be a wooden
door stained in a light brown tone and the garage door would be a metal sectional painted
to match the stucco. The applicant also proposes a concrete driveway. The applicant
provided a roof with a well where the air conditioning equipment would be located,
eliminating visual impacts and noise impacts to neighbors.

The Architectural Review Panel typically recommends that designs include offsetting the
first floor and the second floor to provide a non-uniform footprint, adding balconies,
adding windows or other architectural features, extending roof overhangs, and providing
interesting roof lines, all of which this design accomplishes. The Panel made further
recommendations regarding the landscaping and suggested additional screening of the
retaining wall in the rear yard to maintain the look of a natural hillside that the neighbors
are accustomed to seeing.

Two-story custom homes are prevalent in the neighborhood, as the typical width of a lot
in Indian Hills precludes expansive single-story floor plans or many options to enter the
house. The east and west elevation windows are strategically placed to minimize impacts
on the neighbors’ privacy. The first floor windows on the east elevation would be



Planning Commission Case Nos. CUP-01080-2015 & VAR-01081-2015
Page 7

screened by the retaining wall built to support the side yard. The second floor windows,
which provide lighting into a master bedroom, second bathroom and laundry room,
would be proposed with either curtains or translucent glass. The first floor windows on
the west elevation would be partially screened from neighboring views by a retaining
wall, and few windows are provided on the second floor in order to reduce potential
impacts to the adjacent properties to the west. The second floor windows are functional
as they were designed to provide lighting and ventilation for two bathrooms rather than
for view purposes.

Some neighbors expressed concerns to staff regarding view protection and the
compatibility of the architectural style with the existing residences in the neighborhood.
Indian Hills neighborhood consists of custom homes built over several decades and does
not have one dominant style of architecture. The existing homes are two and three levels.
One other house was approved on Laura La Plante Drive with a flat roof, similar to that
proposed. The project designer lowered the height of the structure by reducing the plate
height for each floor. The designer also added a rear yard retaining wall in front of the
taller retaining wall to screen the first wall with a landscaping planter. The project is
conditioned to provide larger starting plant material so the landscaping would reach
maturity sooner and provide the intended screening and blending effects. Furthermore,
the project provides solid shades for the second story windows to increase privacy to the
neighbors. :

D. Landscaping

With regard to the landscaping, hillside properties must be landscaped for slope
stabilization. As a matter of safety once the soil is exposed and new slopes are created,
landscaping should be reintroduced. The slopes will need to be planted with a plant
material acceptable to the City Landscape Consultant and the irrigation system reviewed
in order to eliminate possible slope failure. The project includes landscaping in all the
yard areas and specifically along the east and west sides of the property where the
property line is closest to the adjacent structures. The preliminary Landscape Plan shows
some species in the rear yard that are not locally native. Given the site’s location near a
Significant Ecological Area and preserved open space of the Santa Monica Mountains to
the south, a condition has been added to require all vegetation planted in the rear yard to
be locally native. The City Landscape Consultant has conditioned the project
accordingly.

E. Engineering

The applicant has estimated 800 cubic yards of cut soil and an equal quantity as export
and no import of soil is required. The parcel is encumbered by an access easement at the
northwest corner of the driveway. The easement requires the applicant to allow his
neighbor to use the applicant’s front yard to access his own property. The easement will
remain after the development of the parcel and does not require any modifications to it.
The Engineering Department has conditioned the applicant to obtain the neighbors’
approval before a grading permit is issued. The document would detail the work to be
performed in the easement area specifically pertaining to above ground and below ground
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structures so the neighbor can make arrangements to exit and enter his/her property
during the construction phase.

A Hydrology Report was prepared by Tala Associates and approved by the Engineering
Department. Upon project construction, the existing drainage pattern would be
maintained with runoff draining toward Laura La Plante Drive. Curb and drain outlets
would be constructed at the storm drain outlets to control the effects of erosion. “Low
Impact Development” measures to protect water quality that are part of the Agoura Hills
Municipal Code require the treatment of water before it is released into the storm drain
system. In this case, the water would be filtered before it reaches the rip rap at the
outlets.

The applicant would be required to provide a pavement overlay on Laura La Plante Drive
the length of the parcel frontage as a result of new services being placed in the roadway
and the roadway shall be finished with curb and gutter. No other street improvements are
required. The applicant would be connecting to a sewer line located on Lewis Road, 100
feet away.

Other than a five-foot wide pedestrian access all around the residence, the Fire
Department has not requested additional improvements on the site.

F. Geotechnical

The City’s Geotechnical Consultant has reviewed the geotechnical report prepared by
West Coast Geotechnical for this project and finds the project acceptable with certain
conditions. The conditions are included in Exhibit A attached to the Conditional Use
Permit draft Resolution of Approval.

G. General Plan Consistency

The project would be consistent with the following applicable General Plan goals and
policies:

Goal LU-7 Livable and Quality Neighborhoods
Neighborhoods that provide a variety of housing types, densities, and design, and a mix
of uses and services that support the needs of their residents.

e Policy LU-7-1 Neighborhoods Conservation. Maintain the uses, densities,
character, amenities, and quality of Agoura Hills’ residential neighborhoods,
recognizing their contribution to the City’s identity, economic value, and quality
of life for residents.

The project complies with Goal LU-7 in that the project is a single-family residence
comparable to other single-family residences in the Indian Hills residential neighborhood
in that it adheres to the building coverage, height, scale and commonly found stack
design in the RS zone.
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e Policy LU-7-2 Housing Character and Design. Require that new and renovated
housing within existing single- and multi-family neighborhoods be located and
designed to maintain their distinguishing characteristics and qualities, including
prevailing lot sizes; building forms, scale, massing, and relationship to street
frontages; architectural design; landscape; property setback; and comparable
elements. Continue to implement the City’s Architectural Design Standards and
Guidelines to ensure that residential units are designed to sustain the high level of
architectural design quality and the character of the existing lands forms that
characterize the Agoura Hills neighborhoods, in consideration of the following
principles as identified in the Standards and Guidelines.

o Harmony with the natural land forms and native vegetation

o Response to the local climate (through proper building orientation, appropriate
glazing, use of overhangs, shading devices, native vegetation, etc.)

o Reflection of the highest standards of adjacent buildings and the neighborhood
style[s], proportions, colors, and materials

The project is consistent with the City’s Architectural Design Standards and Guidelines
recommendations with respect to design and form in relation to a narrow and steep lot.
The contemporary design allows for a flat roof that minimizes view impacts on the
hillside. The building incorporates balconies to provide various architectural features
with shading devices, such as the wide roof overhang and horizontal bars to provide
additional privacy. The dark sand colors of the building and the garage door help the
structure blend in its environment by being a low reflecting, neutral color. The proposed
single-family residence conforms to the required building coverage, height, front and rear
yard setbacks for the RS zone, and scale and massing by breaking up the building
envelope vertically and horizontally for the first and second floors.

Goal LU-9 Single Family Neighborhoods
Maintenance of the identity, scale and character of the City’s distinct residential
neighborhoods.

e Policy LU-9.1 Neighborhood Identity. Maintain the distinguishing characteristics
that differentiate by topography, parcel size, housing scale and form, and public
streetscapes in Agoura Hills’ single-family neighborhoods.

The project complies with Goal LU-9 and Policy LU-9.1 by remaining in scale with the
other residences in the neighborhood. The house is designed with a tucked-under garage
which allows for a narrower footprint and a flat roof to reduce the effect of the mass as
viewed from the street. The front yard improvements are limited to a driveway and a
stair case to the front door. The transition into the private property from the public
roadway will be like the adjacent properties with a rolled curb. The side yards are used
for access to the rear yard. As proposed, the project complies with the Goal LU-9 and
Policy LU-9.1.
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Goal LU-31 Hillside Neighborhoods
A predominantly hillside open space area with limited residential development at low
densities, and reflecting the area’s slopes and natural topography.

e Policy LU-31.3 Site Design and Development. Require that housing units be
located and designed to reflect the area’s hillside topography and natural
landscapes, with their footprints conforming to topographic contours, orientation
to preserve view corridors, and form and massing scaled to be subordinate to the
natural setting.

Although the lot is small and non-conforming, the project complies with Goal LU-31 by
placing the house at the lowest elevation possible and maintaining the same orientation as
existing homes on the north and south side of Laura La Plante Drive, and providing a
building envelope that is narrow to fit in the width of the lot. The project remains in
scale with the neighborhood average square footage and location on the lot. As proposed,
the building does not encroach further into the hillside than the other residences on the
same street.

e Policy LU-31.5 Landscapes. Require that developed landscapes respect and
transition with those of surrounding natural open spaces, while providing
adequate fire protection.

As conditioned, the project complies with Policy LU-31.5 by providing native
landscaping consistent with the adjacent hillside and open spaces areas and complying
with the Los Angeles County Fire Department — Fuel Modification Division’s
requirement to not contribute to the fuelling zones.

H. Environmental Review

Staff has determined the proposed project of a single-family residence is Categorically
Exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), in accordance with
Section 15303(a) (New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures). No exception
to this categorical exemption applies as set forth in Section 15300.2 of the CEQA
Guidelines including but not limited to subsection (c) which relates to unusual
circumstances.

1. Variance Request Summary

The applicant is requesting a Variance from three provisions of the Zoning Ordinance:
(1) Section 9243.3.F to allow a reduced side yard setback for the proposed project; and
(2) Section 9606.2.A to allow a retaining wall exceeding the maximum height in a front
yard area; and (3) Section 9606.2.D to allow a retaining wall exceeding the maximum
height in the rear yard area.
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In order for the Planning Commission to grant approval of the Variance, each of the
following five (5) findings must be made pursuant to Section 9676.2.E. of the Zoning
Ordinance:

L,

Required Finding:

Because of special circumstances applicable to the subject property, including size,
shape, topography, location or surroundings, the strict application of the Zoning
Ordinance deprives the property of privileges enjoyed by other property owners in the
vicinity and under identical zoning classification.

Staff Analysis

The RS zone requires a 22-foot combined side yard setback from the structure to the
side property lines and no less than ten (10) feet on any one side. As proposed, there
would be a total side yard setback of 18 feet and the western side yard setback would
be eight (8) feet. The lot width varies from 50 feet at the front to 64 feet at the rear.
The applicant has proposed the narrow side yard on the west, where the adjacent
residences are placed the furthest from the property line and the widest side yard
(east) where the adjacent residence is the closest to the property line. In the Indian
Hills neighborhood, many side yards are non-conforming given the smaller sized lots.
Variances for reduced side, front and rear yard setbacks have been approved in order
for a residence to be constructed. In particular, this small, non-conforming lot of
6,068 square feet (less than the allowed minimum lot size of 20,000 square feet), is
steeply sloped and irregular in shape. Unless a variance is issued for the side yard
setback, the property could not be developed in a manner consistent with other,
similar sized property in the Indian Hills neighborhood. The applicant is mindful of
the impacts to the neighboring houses and has attempted to limit privacy impacts on
neighboring yards by strategically placing the windows on the east and west
elevations so there are no direct views to the neighbors side and rear yards.

As the lot is steeply sloped, the topography requires the use of retaining walls in the
front yard for pedestrian and vehicular access that exceed the maximum allowed three
and one-half (3.5) feet tall in the front yard. These walls will be concealed by
landscaping, as they are built as part of a landscape planter. The highest wall
proposed in the front yard setback (6 feet high) does not exceed the maximum
allowable retaining wall height that can be built outside of the front yard setback area.
One retaining wall up to 9 feet high is proposed along the rear yard to create a
building pad and outdoor space around the residence on this steep hillside lot. To
avoid such tall retaining walls, an option is to create a series of lower walls of no
greater than six (6) feet in height. However, this would necessitate a much larger
horizontal area, which is not available on this small, non-conforming size lot.

Required Finding:

The granting of the Variance will not constitute a grant of special privileges
inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zone.
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Staff Analysis

Some neighboring homes in the Indian Hills community on similar sized lots have
non-conforming setbacks all around. The proposed narrow side yard was chosen on
the west side where off-site structures are located at the furthest point from the
property line of this site in order to maximize the effect of having structures close to
one another. The size of the proposed home and the amount of hardscape are similar
to most residential properties in Indian Hills. Given that other properties in the
neighborhood share characteristics of this property, the Variance will not constitute a
grant of special privileges.

The retaining walls are necessary to provide a building pad and yard areas, given the
steep slope on the site.

3. Required Finding:

The strict interpretation and enforcement of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance
would result in practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship inconsistent with the
objectives of the Zoning Ordinance.

Staff Analysis

If strictly enforced, the sideyards’ setbacks would reduce the width of the structure
even further and cause the rooms to be impractical in size and shape. The site’s
western property line abuts the rear yard of three properties. The alignment of the
residences on these lots veer away from the proposed house in a southwest direction,
providing a separation between structures of 32 to 34 feet, diminishing the impacts of
the reduced side yard on adjacent yards and residences.

The location of the proposed residence provides for the required front yard setback.
However, given the steep slope of the site, retaining walls exceeding three and one-
half (3.5) feet are necessary in the front yard setback. If the building footprint is
located closer to the front property line, walls may not be required in the front yard
area. Yet, the minimum front yard setback would not be met in that circumstance.
Retaining walls exceeding six (6) feet high are necessary along the side and rear
property lines due to the steep slopes and need to accommodate a building pad and
limited outdoor spaces on a small lot.

4. Required Finding:

The granting of the Variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or
welfare, or materially injurious to properties or improvements of the aesthetic value
in the vicinity.
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Staff Analysis

The reduced side yard setback will still allow for access all around the house as
required by the Los Angeles County Fire Department. The City Geotechnical
Consultant and the Building Official have approved the project in concept for the
required minimum distance between retaining walls and the main structure to protect
life and property. Furthermore, the slopes are required to be landscaped to stabilize
the soils and the drainage was analyzed so as to not impact neighboring properties.

The walls will comply with the Building Code requirement and will not impeach
views to the traffic travelling eastbound on Laura La Plante Drive and will not block
neighbors’ access into their property.

Required Finding:

The granting of the Variance will be consistent with the character of the surrounding
area.

Staff Analysis

Many of the existing homes in the vicinity of the proposed site are located on small
and non-conforming lots in terms of size and have non-conforming side yards. The
proposed design reflects an effort to preserve the neighbors’ privacy by locating the
reduced side yard setback on the west side, where existing off-site homes are further
away. The proposed residence’s square footage is similar to those in the vicinity as
well as the building coverage.

The retaining walls are similar to those in the neighborhood, which are also greater
than six (6) feet high, and will be screened from public view with climbing
landscaping.

RECOMMENDATION

Based on the foregoing analysis, staff recommends that the Planning Commission adopt a
motion to approve Conditional Use Permit Case No. CUP-01080-2015 and Variance
Request Case No. VAR-01081-2015, subject to conditions, based on the findings of the
attached Draft Resolutions.

ATTACHMENTS

) fr bS] e

Draft Resolution for Conditional Use Permit with Exhibit A Conditions of Approval
Draft Resolution for Variance Request with Exhibit A Conditions of Approval
Vicinity Map

Reduced Copies of Project Plans

Photographs of Surrounding Properties, Photo-Simulations, and Color & Material
Board

CASE PLANNER: Valerie Darbouze, Associate Planner



ATTACHMENT 1

DRAFT RESOLUTION FOR CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT
WITH EXHIBIT A CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL




DRAFT RESOLUTION NO. 16-

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF AGOURA HILLS, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT CASE NO. CUP-01080-2015 FOR
THE CONSTRUCTION OF A SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE
LOCATED AT 28254 LAURA LA PLANTE DRIVE; AND
MAKING A FINDING OF EXEMPTION UNDER THE
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT

THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF AGOURA HILLS, CALIFORNIA,
HEREBY FINDS, RESOLVES, AND ORDERS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. An application was duly filed by Pouya Payan with respect to the real property
located at 28254 Laura La Plante Drive (Assessor's Parcel No. 2061-017-007), requesting approval
of a Conditional Use Permit to allow the construction of a new 2,549 square-foot residence and a
577 square-foot, attached garage (Case No. CUP-01080-2015).

Section II. The project is a request for one single-family residence and is exempt from the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), per CEQA Guidelines Section 15303(a) (New
Construction or Conversion of Small Structures). The project would not have a significant effect on
the environment because it does not exceed the maximum allowable number of structures on one
parcel and it is not located in an environmentally sensitive area. No exception to this categorical
exemption applies as set forth in Section 15300.2 of the CEQA Guidelines including but not limited
to subsection (c) which relates to unusual circumstances.

Section III. The Planning Commission of the City of Agoura Hills considered the
applications at a public hearing held on April 7, 2016 at 6:30 p.m. in the City Hall Council
Chambers, City Hall, 30001 Ladyface Court, Agoura Hills, California. Notice of the time, date,
place and purpose of the aforesaid hearing was duly given.

Section IV. Evidence, both written and oral, including the staff report and supporting
documentation, was presented to and considered by the Planning Commission at the aforesaid
public hearing.

Section V. Conditional Use Permit.

Based upon the evidence presented at the hearing, including the staff report and oral and written
testimony, the Planning Commission finds for the Conditional Use Permit, pursuant to Section
9673.2.E. of the Agoura Hills Zoning Ordinance, that:

A. The proposed use, as conditioned, is consistent with the objectives and provisions of
the Zoning Ordinance and the purposes of the land use district in which the use is located, and will
comply with each of the applicable provisions of the Zoning Ordinance. The proposed project is
located within the Residential Single-Family District zone and the Indian Hills Design Overlay
District, which allows for the development of single-family residences. Although the subject parcel
does not meet the minimum lot size required for the district, Municipal Code Section 9702(A)
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permits uses within the district on such non-conforming lots, subject to all other provisions of the
district. With the exception of the variances, the City’s minimum development standards have
been met for the proposed two-story residence with regard to building front and rear yard, height,
coverage and architectural design standards. The project is consistent with the Hillside
Development standards in that it does not impact views of the hillsides and a primary ridgeline, and
the property is proposed to be developed to minimize storm water pollution, erosion, and other
drainage impacts. Furthermore, the project will be landscaped to blend with the adjacent open space
zoned parcels.

B. The proposed use, as conditioned, is compatible with the surrounding properties.
The project will contribute to the aesthetic value of the neighborhood as a whole. The proposed
contemporary architecture and building materials, which include gray colored stuccoed walls, a flat
roof, metal and glass guardrails, is a better fit for this narrow and hillside lot. The project was
reviewed by the City’s Architectural Review Panel and was found to be in compliance with the
City’s Architectural Design Standards and Guidelines.

C. The proposed use, as conditioned, and the conditions under which the project will be
operated or maintained will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare, in that the
proposed use will ensure adequate light, air, open space to surrounding properties and privacy by
obscuring views from the second story windows. The proposed two-story structure provides
sufficient separation between the proposed building and adjacent residences. Geological,
geotechnical and drainage studies, as well as landscape plans, have been provided and approved by
the City’s Consultants. Vehicular access to the property will be provided via Laura La Plante Drive.
The applicant will be required to provide a pavement overlay the length of the parcel frontage and to
construct the project in full compliance with the City’s Building Code. The site will be served by
the public sewer system.

D. The proposed use will comply with each of the applicable provisions of the Zoning
Ordinance, except for the portions of the project requiring variances. The project meets the
development standards of the underlying zone relative to the required front, and rear yard setback,
building coverage, height, and all but one hillside development standard. Section 9652.13.A
provides that in hillside areas where the parcel of land contains an area of less than five (5) acres
and the density or open space requirement would prohibit the use of such a parcel otherwise
permitted, a Conditional Use Permit may be issued to allow one single-family home on the lot.
Furthermore, Section 9652.13.B. states that one residential dwelling unit shall be permitted on a
parcel when the project complies with all other hillside development criteria, in the event it exceeds
the 7.5 percent development area established for a parcel with a 35 percent slope.

E. The distance from other similar and like uses is sufficient to maintain the diversity of
the community. The eclectic neighborhood includes homes with various styles of architecture with
one or two-stories. The contemporary style of the residence fits with the unique size and
topography of the existing in-fill lot.

F. The proposed use, as conditioned, is consistent with the City’s General Plan. The
project complies with Goal LU-9 and Policy LU-9.1 in that it maintains the identity, scale and
character of the Indian Hills neighborhood by providing a design similar to other residences with a
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smaller footprint and tucked-under garage and meeting most of the development standards of the
zone. The project is consistent with Goal LU-31 and Policy LU-31.3 and LU-31.5 which dictate
that houses are designed to reflect the hillside topography and natural landscapes and appropriate
landscape transition with the adjacent undeveloped properties while maintaining fire protection. The
house is placed at the lowest elevation possible to preserve views, and as conditioned, provides
native on-site landscaping. The planting will provide for a naturalistic landscape transition to the
natural open space on the adjacent hillsides and comply with the Los Angeles County Fire
Department Fuel Modification requirements.

Section VI. Hillside Development Review.

Based upon the evidence presented at the hearing, including the staff report and oral and written
testimony, the Planning Commission finds, pursuant to Section 9652.15. A of the Agoura Hills
Zoning Ordinance, that:

A. The proposed use, as conditioned, is located and designed so as to protect the safety
of current and future community residents and will not create significant threats to life and/or
property due to the presence of geologic, seismic, slope instability, fire, flood mud flow, erosion
hazards or other hazards. The City Geotechnical Consultant has reviewed the parcel and has
concluded that the project, as conditioned, will not threaten life and property.

B. The proposed project, as conditioned, is compatible with the natural, biotic, cultural,
scenic and open space resources of the area. The project is not located in a significant biotic area,
preserved open space area, or known cultural resource area. The project does not protrude above
protected ridges and complies with the minimum rear yard and front yard setbacks to minimize
viewshed impacts. The placement of the second story windows also reduces privacy impacts to
adjoining neighbors. The proposed landscaping would be planted in a naturalistic fashion, and
would incorporate natives in the rear yard, with the goal to preserve the natural habitat in the Santa
Monica Mountains near the Significant Ecological Area.

C. The proposed project can be provided with essential public services and is consistent
with the objectives and policies of the general plan. All utility services will brought to the parcel
without interference to the existing infrastructure, and the project will connect to the sewer system.
The project will be consist with General Plan Goal LU-1 and Policy LU-1.2 that provide for well
planned development, efficient use of the infrastructure and primarily infill of existing developed
areas in that the site is an infill lot and public services are available to easily serve the site.

D. The proposed project will complement the community character and benefit current
and future community residents. The proposed size is consistent with the average size of homes in
the neighborhood and the neighbor’s eclectic architectural style. Section 9652.13. A and B permit a
home to be built on a non-conforming lot, as long as the lot is a legal lot created prior to the
adoption of this Municipal Code section, connected to the public sewer system, and reviewed by
way of a Conditional Use Permit, which this project has demonstrated.

Section VII. Based on the aforementioned findings, the Planning Commission hereby
approves Conditional Use Permit Case No. CUP-01080-2015, subject to the attached conditions,
with respect to the property described in Section I hereof.
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Section VIII.  The Secretary of the Planning Commission shall certify to the passage,
approval, and adoption of this resolution, and shall cause this resolution and this certification to be
entered in the Book of Resolutions of the Planning Commission of the City.

PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED this 7% day of April, 2016, by the following vote to
wit:

AYES: ©
NOES: (V)
ABSENT: (1)
ABSTAIN: (0)
John O’Meara, Chair
ATTEST

Doug Hooper, Secretary



EXHIBIT A
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
(Case Nos. CUP-01080-2015)

PLANNING DEPARTMENT CONDITIONS

18

10.

11.

This decision, or any aspect of this decision, can be appealed to the City Council within
fifteen (15) days from the date of Planning Commission action, subject to filing the
appropriate forms and related fees.

The approval of this permit shall not be effective for any purpose until the applicant has
agreed in writing that he is aware of, and accept, all conditions of this permit with the
Planning Department.

Except as modified herein, the approval of this action is limited to and requires complete
conformation to the labeled exhibits: Site Plan, Building Elevation Plans, Floor Plan, Roof
Plan, Grading Plans, and Landscape Plan.

All exterior materials used in this project shall be in conformance with the material samples
submitted as a part of this application.

It is hereby declared to be the intent that if any provision of this permit is held or declared
invalid, the Permit shall be void and the privileges granted hereunder shall lapse.

It is further declared and made a condition of this action that if any condition herein is
violated, the Permit shall be suspended and the privileges granted hereunder shall lapse;
provided that the applicant has been given written notice to cease such violation and has
failed to do so for a period of thirty (30) days.

All requirements of the Zoning Ordinance and of the specific zoning designation of the
subject property must be complied with unless set forth in this permit or on the approved
Site Plan.

No occupancy shall be granted for any new building until all conditions of approval have
been complied with as determined by the Planning Director.

A minimum of two (2) enclosed parking spaces shall be provided on the subject property
for the primary residence, in conformance with the City Parking Ordinance. A minimum
interior clear space of 20 feet by 20 feet must be maintained within the garage.

All structures shall conform to the requirements of the Division of Building and Safety of
the City of Agoura Hills.

The applicant shall comply with the requirements of the Los Angeles County Fire
Department prior to the issuance of Building or Grading Permits. The Forester and Fire
Warden shall be consulted to ascertain the required fire flows and fire hydrants to
accommodate the proposed development.



Conditions of Approval (Case Nos. CUP-01080-2015)
Page 2

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

Unless this permit is used within two (2) years from the date of City approval, Conditional
Use Permit Case No. CUP-01080-2015 will expire. A written request for a one (1) year
extension may be considered prior to the expiration date.

The applicant shall pay to the City the applicable General Plan Update Recovery Fee prior
to the issuance of a Building Permit. The current fee is $1.41/$1,000 of building
valuation. Actual fees will be determined at the time of Building Permit issuance.

The applicant shall comply with the school impact fee requirements of the Las Virgenes
Unified School District. The current fee is $3.36 per square foot for residential
construction. The fee will be increased on May 9, 2016, to $3.48 per square-foot of
residential construction.

If human remains are unearthed, State Health and Safety Code Section 7050.5 requires that
no further disturbances shall occur until the County Coroner has made the necessary
findings regarding origin and disposition pursuant to the Public Resources Code Section
5097.98. If human remains are unearthed, the developer/contractor shall contact the City
Planning Department and County Coroner immediately. If the remains are determined to be
of Native American descent, the Coroner has 24 hours to notify the Native American
Heritage Commission (NAHC). The NAHC will then identify the person(s) though to be
the Most Likely Descendent (MLD) of the deceased Native American, who will then help
determine what course of action should be taken in dealing with the remains. If an
archaeologist and/or a Native American representative is needed to assessed the remains
and determine a course of action, all such fees and expenses shall be the responsibility of
the developer/contractor and not the City.”All outstanding fees owed to the City, if any,
shall be paid by the applicant within thirty (30) days from the date of this approval.

It is the responsibility of the applicant and/or his or her representatives to report to the City
any changes related to any aspects of the construction prior to undertaking the changes.

A pre-construction conference shall be held prior to the issuance of a Grading Permit, with
all construction personnel involved with the grading operations in attendance.

The applicant shall install curtains to the second floor windows and/or install translucent
glass wherever possible to protect the neighbors’ privacy.

The applicant shall reimburse the City for any court and attorney’s fees which the City may
be required to pay as a result of any claim or action brought against the City because of the
approval of this application. Although the applicant is the real party in interest in an action,
the City may, at its sole discretion, participate in the defense of the action, but such
participation shall not relieve the applicant of any obligation under this Condition.

The applicant shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City, its agents, officers, and
employees from and against any claim, action or proceeding against the City or its agents,
officers, or employees to attack, set aside, void or annul any approval or condition of
approval. The City shall notify the applicant of any claim, action or proceeding and the
City shall cooperate in the defense. The City reserves the right, at its own option, to choose
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its own attorney to represent the City, its officers, employees, and agents in the defense of
the matter.

BUILDING AND SAFETY DEPARTMENT CONDITIONS

21.

22,

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

All exterior materials used for eaves, sidings, porch, patio, decks, carport, canopies and
other similar structures shall meet the Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone as outlined in
Chapter 2 of Article VIII in the Agoura Hills Municipal Code.

A two percent (2%) slope away from the structure for drainage (on the first 5 feet) all
around the new structure(s) shall be provided.

The applicant shall note on the final plans that all new windows will be tempered on at
least one side of the dual pane, or a 20 minute rated window or glass blocks per Section
704A.3.2.2 of the 2013 California Building Code.

This project is subject to the 2013 California Building, Mechanical, Plumbing, Electrical,
Energy Codes, and Green Building Codes and Agoura Hills Municipal Code.

Per AQMD Rule 445 only fireplaces fueled by gas (such as gas logs) may be installed in a
new residence. Permanently installed indoor-or outdoor wood-burning fireplaces or stoves
are not permitted.

Fire Sprinklers will be required for all new structures per Section 903.2, Article VIII of the
Agoura Hills Municipal Code 903.2.

A soils report is required to be submitted to the Building and Safety Department for this
project.

Los Angeles County Fire Department review and approval will be required for all new
structures.

Las Virgenes Municipal Water District approval will be required.

ENGINEERING/PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT CONDITIONS

30.

31.

Prior to permitting, all required plans and studies shall be prepared by a Registered
Professional Engineer in the State of California, and submitted to the City Engineer for
review and approval.

For all work within the public right-of-way, the applicant shall obtain an Encroachment
Permit. Prior to issuance of this permit, all public improvement plans, which include but
are not limited to, street, water, sewer, storm drain, lighting, signing and striping, etc shall
be reviewed and approved by the City Engineer. Water plans shall be designed to meet
LVMWD standards and contain a signature block for the City Engineer. All associated
fees and securities shall be based upon completed Engineering Cost Estimate forms,
approved by the Engineering Department. Forms are available for download from the
City’s website at www.ci.agoura-hills.ca.us.
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34

33.

34.

33.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

Applicant shall pay all applicable Transportation Impact Fees (TIF) to the Building and
Safety Department prior to the issuance of the Grading Permit. The current fee is $3,094
per unit.

All existing street and property monuments within or abutting this project site shall be
preserved consistent with AB1414. If during construction of onsite or offsite
improvements, monuments are damaged or destroyed, the applicant shall retain a licensed
land surveyor or civil engineer to reset those monuments per City's Standards and file the
necessary information with the County Recorder's office.

Detailed on-site utility information shall be shown on the grading plan, which includes, but
is not limited to, backflow prevention devices, exact location of laterals, water meter size
and location, invert elevations and grades for all gravity lines. The grading plan will not be
approved by the Engineering Department until this detailed utility information is included
on the plans.

The Grading Plan shall show locations of all Oak trees, if any, within the vicinity of the
site. Applicants shall adhere to all requirements pertaining to Oak trees as outlined in the
City's Oak tree Consultant's conditions of approval, if any.

Prior to permitting, the applicants shall submit electronic files (i.e., CAD file, on disc) of
project-related off-site improvement plans as deemed necessary by the City Engineer.
These electronic files shall accompany original Mylars of improvement plans to be
approved/signed by the City Engineer. Improvement plans will not be approved by the
City Engineer if not accompanied by CAD files.

Prior to permitting, the applicant shall submit a soils/geology report to the project engineer
for review and approval in accordance with Government Code, Section 66434.5 as required
by the City Engineer.

Building Permits shall not be issued until the applicant has obtained a permit from Las
Virgenes Municipal Water District for water and sewer connection.

Prior to permitting, the applicant shall provide a title report not older than 30 days.

Building Permits shall not be issued until graded building pad(s) have been certified for
compaction and elevation to the City's satisfaction. The applicant shall contact the City
Engineering Department at (818) 597-7322 for approved City certification forms.

Prior to permitting, all public improvements shall be designed in accordance with City
Code, Specifications, approved Specific Plan, and/or approved conditions of approval for
the area. The applicant shall install a new driveway approach, install a 6 inch lateral for
sewer connection, and all water appurtenances shall be per Las Virgenes Municipal Water
District’s standards.



Conditions of Approval (Case Nos. CUP-01080-2015)
Page 5

42.

43.

44,

45.

46.

47.

48.

49.

The following existing street being cut for new services or being finished with curb and
gutter shall require an asphalt concrete overlay: Laura La Plante Drive along the property
frontage.

This property is within the Las Virgenes Municipal Water District’s (LVMWD) service
area. The applicant shall make arrangements with LVMWD for those services and provide
the City with proof that all LVMWD fees have been paid.

Applicant shall notify in writing the owner(s) of 28258 Laura La Plante Drive regarding the
existing driveway approach and other improvements and/or planting that might be
impacted during the construction of this project. Proof of this notification shall be provided
to the City by the applicant.

Applicant shall connect to the existing 8-inch main sewer line in Laura La Plante Drive in
front of this parcel. [Ref. Sewer Drawing # C02-0228-01]

All water facilities shall be designed to comply with all LVMWD requirements. Final
plans must be reviewed and approved by LVMWD and City.

Applicant shall submit a hydrology study and drainage analysis, prepared and signed by a
Civil Engineer registered in the State of California, in accordance with the Los Angeles
County Hydrology Manual, is required. Additional drainage facilities or portions of the
site/grading plan may need to be altered as a result of the findings of this study.

This project shall be subject to the Low Impact Development (LID) requirements of
Chapter 5 of Article V of the Agoura Hills Municipal Code.

Prior to the approval of the Grading Plan and issuance of Grading Permits, an Erosion and
Sediment Control Plan (ESCP) shall be submitted to and approved by the Engineering
Department. The Erosion and Sediment Control Plan shall specifically identify the Best
Management Practices (BMPs) that will be implemented on this project, during
construction, to reduce the discharge of sediment and other pollutants into the City’s storm
drain system. Said plan shall ensure, among other things, that the following minimum
requirements are effectively implemented at all construction sites:

a. Sediments generated on the project site shall be retained using adequate Treatment
Control or Structural BMPs;

b. Construction-related materials, wastes, spills, or residues shall be retained at the project
site to avoid discharge to the streets, drainage facilities, receiving waters, or adjacent
properties by wind or runoff;

c. Non-storm water runoff from equipment and vehicle washing and any other activity
shall be contained at the project site;

d. Erosion from slopes and channels shall be controlled by implementing an effective
combination of BMPs such as the limiting of grading scheduled during the wet season;
inspecting graded areas during rain events; planting and maintenance of vegetation on
slopes and covering erosion susceptible slopes.
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50.

51.

52.

53.

54.

55:

56.

Prior to the approval of the Grading Plan and issuance of Grading Permits, a completed
Standard Urban Storm water Mitigation Plan (SUSMP) shall be submitted to and approved
by the Engineering Department. The SUSMP shall be prepared per the Los Angeles County
Standard Urban Storm water Mitigation Plan (SUSMP) design guidelines. SUSMP shall
identify, among other things, all Post-Construction, Site Design, Source Control and
Treatment Control Best Management Practices (BMPs) that will be incorporated into the
development project in order to minimize the adverse effects on receiving waters.

All remaining fees/deposits required by the Engineering Department must be paid in full
prior to issuance of grading permit. -

All requirements including construction of improvements covered in condition number 39
must be completed to the satisfaction of the City Engineer.

The applicants’ Engineer shall submit a set of MYLAR, Record (as-built) Drawings, for
off-site improvements, to accurately reflect the constructed improvements. This set of
Record Drawings reflecting all change orders during construction, must be submitted to the
City for City’s inspection prior to scheduling of final inspection for acceptance of the
improvements. No final inspection will be scheduled and subsequently no release of
securities, posted for the project if any, will take place unless MYLAR, Record (as-built)
Drawings, satisfactory to the City, are submitted.

The applicants shall record a covenant for continued storm water maintenance, using City-
approved forms, with the Los Angeles County. An electronic copy of this document is
available on the City's website: www.agoura-hills.ca.us.

All monuments shall be set in accordance with the final map, and all centerline ties shall be
submitted to the Engineering Department. Any monuments damaged as a result of
construction, shall be reset to the City’s satisfaction.

Upon receiving the Title Report, if conflicts/issues arise regarding recorded documents
over property, applicant shall take all measures necessary, as directed by the City Engineer,
to resolve said conflicts/issues. All conditions are to be complied with to the satisfaction of
the City Engineer in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Agoura Hills
Municipal Code.

GEOTECHNICAL CONDITIONS

57.

The applicant shall comply with all the items in the City Geotechnical Consultant’s
(GeoDynamics, Inc.) Conditions of Approval memorandum dated May 7, 2015, which is
incorporated herein by this reference.

LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION CONDITIONS

58.

The Final Landscape Plans shall substantially conform to the Landscape Preliminary Plan
prepared by Labyrinth Design Studio as approved by the City of Agoura Hills Planning
Commission.
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59.

60.

61.

62.

63.

64.

65.

66.

Prior to the approval of a Grading Permit, the applicant shall submit three (3) sets of Final
Landscape and Irrigation Plans for review by the City Landscape Consultant and approval
by the Planning Director. A California — licensed Landscape Architect shall prepare, stamp
and sign the plans. The Plans shall be submitted with a copy of the following approved
plans: Architectural Site Plan, Building Elevations and Final Grading Plan. Conditions of
approval shall also be submitted with the Landscape and Irrigation Plans. The Landscape
and Irrigation Plan shall meet the requirements of the State Model Water Efficient
Landscape Ordinance and Division 8, Chapter 6, Article IX of the Agoura Hills Municipal
Code.

At the time of the Final Landscape Plans submittal, the project Landscape Architect shall
provide the City with written confirmation that he/she has reviewed the civil engineering
drawings and that the Landscape Plan is not in conflict with the requirements of the
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) or Low Impact Development
Standards (LID) .

Planting Plans shall indicate the botanical name, the plant container sizes and spacing. The
minimum size of trees shall be 24 inch box size, the vines, Trachelospermum jasminoides
shall be 15 gallon size and attached to the wall, the minimum size of shrubs shall be 5
gallon except shrubs planted as groundcovers and or as accent planting, which may be 1
gallon size. Plant symbols shall depict 75 percent of the size of the plant at maturity. Palm
trees are not permitted in the City of Agoura Hills. All plant material shall be compatible
with Sunset’s Climate Zone 18.

The Final Landscape Plans shall include the following notes:

a. The project Landscape Architect shall inspect and certify in writing that the landscape
installation is in conformance with the approved Landscape Plans.

b. Identification of the total square footage of the landscape area within the project.

The Final Irrigation Plans shall be provided separate from, but utilizing the same format as,
the Planting Plans. The Final Irrigation Plans shall include calculations that demonstrate the
irrigation design hydraulically works given the static and working design pressure of the
system and calculations that demonstrate the landscape water use complies with the city
adopted Model Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance.

With the Final Landscape Plans, three (3) copies of planting and irrigation details and
specifications shall be provided, addressing but not limited to, planting, soil preparation,
tree staking, guying, instillation details and post installation maintenance.

The approved landscaping shall be continually maintained in a healthy state. Plants that die
and plants that are damaged shall be immediately replaced with originally specified
material.

Invasive non-native plants that can threaten the local wildland ecosystems are not
permitted. These plants are listed in the California Invasive Plant Inventory published by
the California Invasive Plant Council.
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67. The Final Landscape Plan shall be approved by the Fuel Modification Unit of the County
of Los Angeles Fire Department prior to the issuance of a Building Permit.

68. Landscaping and irrigation installation shall be subject to inspection and approval by the
Planning Department prior to final Building Permit inspection.

69. On the Final Landscape Plan, all species planted in the rear yard, which is adjacent to

permanent open space and near a Significant Ecological Area, shall be locally native.

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT CONDITIONS

70.

71.

72.

To ensure that solid waste generated by the project is diverted from the landfill and reduced,
reused, or recycled, the applicant shall submit a “Waste Reduction & Recycling Plan” to the
City for review and approval. The plan shall provide for at least 50% of the waste generated
on the project to be diverted from the landfill. Plans shall include the entire project area, even
if tenants are pursuing or will pursue independent programs. The plan shall be submitted to
and approved by the Planning Department prior to issuance of a Building Permit. The plan
shall include the following information: material type to be recycled, reused, salvaged, or
disposed; estimated quantities to be processed, management method used, and destination of
material including the hauler name and facility location. The City’s Waste Reduction &
Recycling Plan form or a similar format shall be used.

The project shall comply with the City’s Waste Reduction & Recycling Plan and provide for
the collection, recycling, and/or reuse of materials (i.e. concrete, wood, metal, cardboard,
green waste, etc.) and document results during demolition and/or construction of the proposed
project. After completion of demolition and/or construction, the applicant shall complete a
Waste Reduction & Recycling Summary Report and provide legible copies of weight tickets,
receipts, invoices or letters of verification for materials sent to disposal or reuse/recycling
facilities. For other discarded or salvaged materials, the applicant shall provide
documentation, on the disposal facility’s letterhead, identifying where the materials were
taken, type of materials, and tons or cubic yards disposed, recycled or reused and the project
generating the discarded materials. The Waste Reduction & Recycling Summary Report shall
be submitted to and approved prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, or final
inspection if issuance of a certificate of occupancy is not applicable.

The applicant shall arrange for materials collection during construction, demolition, and

occupancy with a City permitted hauling company, or shall arrange for self-hauling to an
authorized facility.

END
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DRAFT RESOLUTION NO. 16-

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF AGOURA HILLS, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING
VARIANCE REQUEST CASE NO. VAR-01081-2015 TO
PROVIDE 18-FOOT COMBINED SIDE YARDS INSTEAD OF
THE MINIMUM 22 FEET AND TO PROVIDE A SIDE YARD
SETBACK LESS THAN THE 10-FOOT MINIMUM; AND TO
CONSTRUCT RETAINING WALLS IN EXCESS OF THREE
AND ONE HALF FEET IN HEIGHT IN THE FRONT YARD
AREA AND SIX FEET IN HEIGHT IN OTHER YARD AREAS
FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 28254 LAURA LA
PLANTE DRIVE; AND MAKING A FINDING OF EXEMPTION
UNDER THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
ACT

THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF AGOURA HILLS, CALIFORNIA,
HEREBY FINDS, RESOLVES AND ORDERS AS FOLLOWS:

Section L. An application was duly filed by Pouya Payan with respect to the real property
located at 28254 Laura La Plante Drive (Assessor's Parcel No. 2061-017-007), requesting approval
of a Variance to provide 18-foot combined side yards instead of the minimum 22 feet; to provide a
side yard setback of eight feet (8) which is less than the ten (10)-foot minimum; and to construct a
six (6) foot front yard retaining wall in excess of the maximum height of three and one half feet
(3.5); and to construct nine (9) foot rear retaining wall in excess of the maximum height of six (6)
feet in connection with constructing a 2,541 square-foot home and attached 577 square-foot garage
(Case No. VAR-01081-2015).

Section II. The project is a request for one single-family residence and is exempt from the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), per CEQA Guidelines Section 15303(a) (New
Construction or Conversion of Small Structures). The project would not have a significant effect on
the environment because it does not exceed the maximum allowable number of structures on one
parcel and it is not located in an environmentally sensitive area. No exception to this categorical
exemption applies as set forth in Section 15300.2 of the CEQA Guidelines including but not limited
to subsection (c) which relates to unusual circumstances.

Section III. The Planning Commission of the City of Agoura Hills considered the
application at a public hearing held on April 7, 2016, at 6:30 p.m. in the Council Chambers, City
Hall, at 30001 Ladyface Court, Agoura Hills, California. Notice of the time, date, place and
purpose of the aforesaid hearing was duly given and published as required by state law.

Section IV. Evidence, both written and oral, including the staff report and supporting
documentation, was duly presented to and considered by the Planning Commission at the aforesaid
public hearing.
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Section V. Based on the evidence presented at the public hearing, including the staff
report and oral and written testimony, the Planning Commission finds, pursuant to Sections 9676.2
and 9243.3.F. of the Agoura Hills Municipal Code, that:

Side Yard Setback;

A.

Because of special circumstances applicable to the subject property, including size,
shape, topography, location or surroundings, the strict application of the Zoning
Ordinance deprives the property of privileges enjoyed by other property owners in the
vicinity and under identical zoning classification. The RS zone requires a 22-foot
combined side yard setback from the structure to the side property lines and no less
than ten (10) feet on any one side. As proposed, there would be a total side yard
setback of 18 feet and the western side yard setback would be eight (8) feet. The lot
width varies from 50 feet at the front to 64 feet at the rear. The applicant has
proposed the narrow side yard on the west, where the adjacent residences are placed
the furthest from the property line and the widest side yard (east) where the adjacent
residence is the closest to the property line. In the Indian Hills neighborhood, side
yards are non-conforming given the smaller sized lots. Variances for reduced side,
front and rear yard setbacks have been approved in order for a residence to be
constructed. In particular, this small, non-conforming lot of 6,068 square feet (less
than the allowed minimum lot size of 20,000 square feet), is steeply sloped and
irregular in shape. Unless a variance is issued for the side yard setback, the property
could not be developed in a manner consistent with other, similar sized properties in
the Indian Hills neighborhood. The applicant is mindful of the impacts to the
neighboring houses and has attempted to limit privacy impacts on neighboring yards
by strategically placing the windows on the east and west elevations so there are no
direct views to the neighbors side and rear yards.

The granting of the Variance will not constitute a grant of special privileges
inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zone. Some
neighboring homes in the Indian Hills community on similar sized lots have non-
conforming setbacks all around. The proposed narrow side yard was chosen on the
west side where off-site structures are located at the furthest point from the property
line of this site in order to maximize the effect of having structures close to one
another. The size of the proposed home and the amount of hardscape are similar to
most residential properties in Indian Hills. Given that other properties in the
neighborhood share characteristics of this property, the Variance will not constitute a
grant of special privileges.

The strict interpretation and enforcement of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance
would result in practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship inconsistent with the
objectives of the Zoning Ordinance. If strictly enforced, the minimum sideyards’
setbacks would reduce the width of the structure even further and cause the rooms to
be impractical in size and shape. The site’s western property line abuts the rear yard
of three properties. The alignment of the residences on these lots veer away from the
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proposed house in a southwest direction, providing a separation between structures of
32 to 34 feet, diminishing the impacts of the reduced side yard on adjacent yards and
residences.

The granting of the Variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or
welfare, or materially injurious to properties or improvements of the aesthetic value
in the vicinity. The reduced side yard setback will still allow for access all around the
house as required by the Los Angeles County Fire Department. The City
Geotechnical Consultant and the Building Official have approved the project in
concept for the required minimum distance between retaining walls and the main
structure to protect life and property. Furthermore, the slopes are required to be
landscaped to stabilize the soils and the drainage was analyzed so as to not impact
neighboring properties.

The granting of the Variance will be consistent with the character of the surrounding
area. Many of the existing homes in the vicinity of the proposed site are located on
small and non-conforming lots in terms of size and have non-conforming side yards.
The proposed design reflects an effort to preserve the neighbors’ privacy by locating
the reduced side yard setback on the west side, where existing off-site homes are
further away. The proposed residence’s square footage is similar to those in the
vicinity as well as the building coverage.

Section VI. Based on the evidence presented at the public hearing, including the staff
report and oral and written testimony, the Planning Commission finds, pursuant to Section 9676.2
and 9606.2.D of the Agoura Hills Municipal Code, that:

Retaining Walls:

A.

Because of special circumstances applicable to the subject property, including size,
shape, topography, location or surroundings, the strict application of the Zoning
Ordinance deprives the property of privileges enjoyed by other property owners in the
vicinity and under identical zoning classification. As the lot is steeply sloped, the
topography requires the use of retaining walls in the front yard for pedestrian and
vehicular access that exceed the maximum allowed three and one-half (3.5) feet tall.
These walls will be concealed by landscaping, as they are built as part of a landscape
planter. The highest wall proposed in the front yard setback (6 feet high) does not
exceed the maximum allowable retaining wall height that can be built outside of the
front yard setback area. One retaining wall up to nine (9) feet high is proposed along
the rear yard to create a building pad and outdoor space around the residence on this
steep hillside lot. Although the applicant could potentially install a series of lower
walls of no greater than six (6) feet in height in order to avoid such tall retaining
walls. This approach would necessitate a much larger horizontal area, which is not
available on this small, non-conforming size lot. With no other feasible option to
adequately address retention, this Variance would ensure that the property can be
developed into a single family home as other property owners in the vicinity have
done under the same zoning classification.
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B.

The granting of the Variance will not constitute a grant of special privileges
inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zone. The
retaining walls are necessary to provide a building pad and yard areas, given the steep
slope on the site. Other properties in the neighborhood have similar limitations with
respect to hillside grading and in some circumstances would require a similarly sized
retention wall.

The strict interpretation and enforcement of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance
would result in practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship inconsistent with the
objectives of the Zoning Ordinance. The location of the proposed residence provides
for the required front yard setback. However, given the steep slope of the site,
retaining walls exceeding three and one-half (3.5) feet are necessary in the front yard
setback. If the building footprint is located closer to the front property line, walls
may not be required in the front yard area. Yet, the minimum front yard setback
would not be met in that circumstance. Retaining walls exceeding six (6) feet high
are necessary along the side and rear property lines due to the steep slopes and need
to accommodate a building pad and limited outdoor spaces on a small lot.

The granting of the Variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or
welfare, or materially injurious to properties or improvements of the aesthetic value
in the vicinity. The walls will comply with the Building Code requirement and will
not impact views to the traffic travelling eastbound on Laura La Plante Drive and will
not block neighbors’ access into their property.

The granting of the Variance will be consistent with the character of the surrounding
area. The retaining walls are similar to retaining walls on other properties, which are
also greater than six (6) feet high, and will be screened from public view with
climbing landscaping.

Section
approves Variance Case No. VAR-01081-2015 subject to the attached conditions in Exhibit A with
respect to the property described in Section I hereof.

VIL Based on the aforementioned findings, the Planning Commission hereby

Section
approval, and adoption of this resolution, and shall cause this resolution and his certification to be
entered in the Book of Resolutions of the Planning Commission of the City.

VIII.  The Secretary of the Planning Commission shall certify to the passage,
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PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED this 7% day of April, 2016, by the following vote to
wit:

AYES: (0)
NOES: (0)
ABSTAIN:  (0)
ABSENT:  (0)

John O’Meara, Chair

Doug Hooper, Secretary



EXHIBIT A
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
(Case No. VAR-01081-2015)

. This decision, or any aspect of this decision, can be appealed to the City Council within
fifteen (15) days from the date of Planning Commission action, subject to filing the
appropriate forms and related fees.

. This action shall not be effective for any purpose until the applicant has agreed in
writing that the applicant is aware of, and accepts all conditions of this permit with the
Planning Department.

. Except as modified herein, the approval of this action is limited to and requires
complete conformation to the approved labeled exhibits (Site Plan; Elevation Plans;
Floor Plans, Roof Plan, and Grading Plan) approved on April 7, 2016.

. It is hereby declared to be the intent that if any provision of this permit is held or
declared to be invalid, the permit shall be void and the privileges granted hereunder
shall lapse.

. It is further declared and made a condition of this action that if any condition herein is
violated, the permit shall be suspended and the privileges granted hereunder shall lapse;
provided that the applicant has been given written notice to cease such violation and has
failed to do so for a period of thirty (30) days.

. Unless the approval is used within two (2) years from the date of City approval, Case
No. VAR-01081-2015 will expire. A written request for a one (1) year extension may
be considered prior to the expiration date.

. The Variance Case No. VAR-01081-2015 is valid only in conjunction with Conditional
Use Permit Case No. CUP-01080-2015 and the conditions of approval therein.

. The applicant shall reimburse the City for any court and attorney’s fees which the City
may be required to pay as a result of any claim or action brought against the City
because of the approval of this application. Although the applicant is the real party in
interest in an action, the City may, at its sole discretion, participate in the defense of the
action, but such participation shall not relieve the applicant of any obligation under this
Condition.

. The applicant shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City, its agents, officers,
and employees from and against any claim, action or proceeding against the City or its
agents, officers, or employees to attack, set aside, void or annul any approval or
condition of approval. The City shall notify the applicant of any claim, action or
proceeding and the City shall cooperate in the defense. The City reserves the right, at its
own option, to choose its own attorney to represent the City, its officers, employees, and
agents in the defense of the matter.

END
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STORMWATER POLLUTION PLAN NOTES
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GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS FOR MAINTENANCE OF
FB-24 CATCI RASIN FILTERS
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KRISTAR FLOGARD PLUS

CATCH BASIN FILTER INSERT MODEL FGP-24F

NOTES:
ALL ROOF DRAIN SHALL BE DIRECTED TO CONC. SWALE IN DRIVEWAY

NOTES TO CONTRACTOR

PLANTER BOX AND ISSUANCE OF CERTIFICATION FOR THE PLANTER BOXES.
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;\\
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IRRIGATION LEGEND
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3 ALL SPRINILER MEADS ARE TO HRAVE TRIPLE SWING JOINTS (EXCEFT WHERE ’__] n D
HOTED ON AL B & o)
4. PIPE SIZES SAALL CONFORM T THOSE SHOWM OW THE DRARIGS. N0 S NG
SUBSTITUTIONS OF SUALLER PP SZE3 AL OF PERMITTED, BT E
OF LARGER SUE8 WY 8 WFPROVED. AL DAAGED MU0 RELECTED PP Sk <
REMOVED FROM THE SITE AT THE TINE OF THE SAID RERECTION, w2
5. FMAL LOCATION OF ™
LANDSCAPE AND OWNER.
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[1] EXTERIOR PLASTER

7/8° SMOOTH FIN. EXT. PLASTER
COLOR: DUNN EDWARD FOGGY DAY
COLOR CODE: DE 6228

[2] EXTERIOR PLASTER

TR" SMOOTH FIN. EXT. PLASTER
COLOR: IDUNN EDWARD FOGGY DAY
COLOR CODE: DE 6215

[3] DOORS AND WINDOWS

(4] SHEET METAL FLASHING

SHEET METAL FLASHING TO MATCH DOOR
AND WINDOW COLOR

[4] PEBELE CONCRETE

COBBLE STONE 3
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BOARD
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